

No. 14-419

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SILA LUIS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE
AND THE DKT LIBERTY PROJECT IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
GABRIEL LATNER
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-2000
ishapiro@cato.org
glatner@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT EXCEEDED ITS EQUITABLE JURISDICTION	7
A. The Nature and Scope of the District Court’s Jurisdiction	8
B. The Government Has Adequate Legal Remedies.....	9
1. This case is controlled by <i>Grupo Mexicano</i>	10
2. There is a legal alternative to § 1345.	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FAILURE TO EXERCISE ITS EQUITABLE DESCRETION INVALIDATES THE INJUNCTION.....	15
A. Statutory Authorization Does Not Relieve a Court of the Need to Exercise Sound Discretion	17
B. The Government’s Reading of § 1345 Is Not Even Reasonable	19

C. Congress Can't Compel Injunctive Relief	21
III. THE INJUNCTION WAS UNJUSTIFIED.....	23
A. The Government Has Not Shown that It Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	23
1. The indictment is irrelevant.....	24
2. On its face, the facts alleged in the complaint contradict the government's claim for relief.	25
B. The Government's Injury Is Not the Sort that Merits Injunctive Relief	25
C. The Government's Loss Pales in Comparison to Luis's	28
1. This is a decision for the courts, not Congress.....	29
2. Where equities or injuries are equal, the law prevails.....	29
D. Grossly Unfair Injunctions Are Not "in the Public Interest"	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	3, 29-30
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	23
<i>Atchison, T. & S.F. R. Co. v. Denver & N.O. R. Co.</i> , 110 U.S. 667 (1884).....	4-5
<i>Beasley v. Texas & Pacific R. Co.</i> , 191 U.S. 492 (1903).....	33
<i>Brown v. Swann</i> , 35 U.S. 497 (1836).....	18
<i>Cavanaugh v. Looney</i> , 248 U.S. 453 (1919).....	2
<i>Consolidated Canal Co. v. Mesa Canal Co.</i> , 177 U.S. 296 (1900).....	26
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	9
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 325 U. S. 212 (1945).....	i, 11
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	26

<i>Ex rel Doe v. DeGregorio</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 877 (M.D. Fla. 2007)	13
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998).....	9
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	24
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrisonville v. Dickey Clay Mfg.</i> , 289 U.S. 334 (1933).....	2
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014).....	13
<i>Hipp v. Babin</i> , 60 U.S. 271 (1857).....	5
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014).....	24
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	3
<i>Magniac v. Thomson</i> , 56 U.S. 281 (1853).....	12
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	9-10

<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	3
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	27
<i>Pennsylvania v. Williams</i> , 294 U.S. 176 (1935).....	33
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 39 (1946).....	18, 20
<i>Rondeau v. Mosinee Paper Co.</i> , 422 U.S. 49 (1975).....	18
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012).....	23
<i>Teamsters Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	8
<i>Tobey v. County of Bristol</i> , 3 Story 800 § 70 (1845).....	28
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	9
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	22
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	22

<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	3, 15, 16, 17
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	3

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 522	28
11 U.S.C. § 523	27
18 U.S.C. § 982	8
18 U.S.C. § 1345	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 853	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 3002	14
28 U.S.C. § 3101	14
28 U.S.C. § 3102	14
56 Stat. 23.....	19

Other Authorities

Armistead Mason Dobie, <i>Handbook of Federal Jurisdiction and Procedure</i> (1928).....	8
--	---

Brief of the Petitioner, <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	15, 29
Brief of the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Respondent, <i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1998).....	15, 32-33
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>NHE Fact Sheet</i> , available at https://goo.gl/VauCNI (last modified July 28, 2015)	26
Francis Bacon, <i>The Works of Francis Bacon</i> , Ed. Basil Montagu (Philadelphia 1845)	11
Google Search, “federal prejudgement remedies,” https://goo.gl/7y1ZVx	13
John Adams, <i>The Doctrine of Equity</i> (8ed. 1890).....	5
John Lawson, <i>Rights, Remedies, and Practice</i> (San Francisco, 1890)	13-14
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>Equity Jurisprudence</i> (3ed. 1905)	<i>passim</i>
Joseph Story, <i>Equity Jurisprudence</i> (4ed. 1846)	<i>passim</i>
Nick Timiraos, <i>Social Security, Medicare Outlook: Better but Still Bleak</i> , Wall St. J., July 22, 2015, available at http://goo.gl/xOTEQ9	26
